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commission may require additional bond or security, when, in its 
opinion, the bonds then executed and approved are insufficient. 

(4) Every such bond shall also include the following provi~ 
sions, to wit: (a) In no event shall cancellation or any other ter­
mination of this bond be effective without surety giving in ad­
vance at least 10 days written notice by registered mail to the 
state banking commission of Wisconsin, and (b) the surety 
hereby agrees to furnish the state banking commission of Wis­
consin at Madison, Wisconsin, a copy of all riders and endorse­
ments executed subsequently to the effective date of this bond. 

(5) Any violation of the provisions contained in subsections 
(1) and (2) shall subject the building and loan association to a 
fine of $10 per day for each consecutive day of such violation and 
it shall be the duty of the attorney general to recover any such 
penalties by action for and in behalf of the state. 

SEOTION 2. 215.275, 215.28, 215.29 and 215.30 of the statutes 
are repealed. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 354, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 159. 

AN AOT to amend 106.01 (1), (3), (4) (a) and (b) and (5) (b) 
and (c) of the statutes, relating to apprentices. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1"epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

106.01 (1), (3), (4) (a) and (b), and (5) (b) and (c) of the 
statutes are amended to read: 

106.01 The term" apprentice" shall mean any * ~, * per­
son, 16 years of age or over, who shall enter into any contract of 
service, express or implied, whereby he is to receive from or 
through his employer, in consideration for his services in whole 
or in part, instruction in any trade, craft or business. 

(3) Any minor, 16 years of age or over, or any adult, may, by 
the execution of an indenture, bind himself as hereinafter pro­
vided for a term of service not less than one year. 

(4) (a) By the· * * * apprentice. 
(b) If the apprentice is a minor, also by the father; and if the 
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father be dead or legally incapable of giving consent or has aban­
doned his family, then 

(5) (b) The date of the birth of the 'x< * * person inden. 
tured. 

(c) A statement of the trade, craft or business which the 
* 'x' oK' apprentice is to be taught, and the time at which the 
apprenticeship shall begin and end. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 355, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 160. 

AN ACT to amend 104.08 (1) of the statutes, relating to appren­
tices. 

T1~e people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

104.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
104.08 (1) All 'x' * 'x< persons working in an occupation for 

which a living-wage has been established for minors, and whl' 
shall have no trade, shall, if employed in an occupation which is 
a trade industry, be indentured under the provisions of section 
106.01. 

Approved May 17, 1943. 

No. 440, A.] [Published May 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 161. 

AN ACT to create 343.329 of the statutes, relating to the mis­
branding of lubricating oils, lubricants and mixtures of lubri­
cants, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

343.329 of the statutes is created to read: 
343.329 MISBRANDING OF LUBRICATING OILS AND LUBRICANTS. 

Any person, firm, corporation or organization who or which 
makes for sale, or sells, or offers to sell or dispose of or has in his, 
her or its possession with intent to sell or dispose of any lubri-


